
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded.

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Kate Arscott
Tel: 24 74189

www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 17th March, 2015 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 A Castle - Harewood;
J Chapman - Weetwood;

D Cohen - Alwoodley;
P Davey - City and Hunslet;

K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park;
R Harington - Gipton and Harehills;

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 17 FEBRUARY 2015

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
February 2015 as a correct record

1 - 6

7  2014/15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT

To consider a report on quarter 3 performance for 
services within the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio

7 - 16

8  2014/15 MONTH 10 FINANCE UPDATE

To consider a budget update report in relation to 
services within the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio

17 - 
20

9  THE PROVISION OF 20MPH SPEED LIMITS IN 
LEEDS

To consider a further report on 20mph speed limits 
in Leeds, following the report to the Board in 
November 2014

21 - 
34



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN PROGRESS 
REPORT

To consider a progress report on the 
implementation of the Asset Management Plan

35 - 
60

11  LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY - ANNUAL REVIEW

To undertake annual scrutiny of the Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy

61 - 
72

12  DELIVERING EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING 
OPPORTUNITIES THROUGH THE COUNCIL'S 
PROCUREMENT AND PLANNING FUNCTIONS

To consider a report on the delivery of employment 
and training opportunities through the Council’s 
procurement and planning functions over the past 
year

73 - 
84

13  WORK SCHEDULE

To agree the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year

85 - 
108

14  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 14 April 2015 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 1.00pm)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 17th March, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE)

TUESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors A Castle, J Chapman, 
D Cohen, P Davey, R Harington, 
A Hussain, M Ingham, S McKenna, B Selby 
and P Wadsworth

66 Late Items 
There were no formal late items of business to consider.

67 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

68 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 
There were no apologies for absence.

69 Minutes - 13 January 2015 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

70 Scrutiny Inquiry - Employment and Skills 
The Board received a presentation on mental health and employment as part 
of the evidence for its inquiry on employment and skills

In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were:
- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer, Employment and Skills
- Jane Hopkins, Head of Employment and Skills

The presentation covered the following areas:
 Background to the identification of mental health and employment as a 

target area
 Context to the proposed partnership way forward
 Levels of mental health, the causes and the associated costs 
 The health/employment divide
 The development of the proposition to move more long term unemployed 

residents presenting with mental health issues into recovery and ‘good 
work’

 The proposed approach and associated health and employment outcomes
 The proposed methodology
 Delivery model
 Next steps and future work to take forward the proposition

The following issues were raised in discussion:
 Reference to the pilot currently taking place in Manchester

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 17th March, 2015

 The numbers of employers taking part in initiatives such as ‘two ticks’ and 
mindful employers

 Links with the Chamber of Commerce to encourage employers to have a 
positive approach to mental health

 The male/female split in numbers of unemployed people with a mental 
health condition 

 The likelihood of physical ill health being compounded by mental health 
issues over time

 The use of sanctions with unemployed people with a mental health 
condition

 Confirmation that all Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) are signed up 
to the mental health framewo
[...]
g 
to be held on Tuesday, 17th March, 2015

In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were:
- George Munson, Senior Programme Leader, Public Private 

Partnerships and Procurement Unit
- Noel Collings, Senior Project Officer, Infrastructure and Investments, 

Strategy and Resources

The following issues were raised in discussion:
 The work undertaken to date to understand the employment potential 

associated with District Heating, and to look at how to maximise the 
potential within what is expected to be a limited field, for example through 
developing a pipeline of work

 That most jobs would be associated with the construction phase, and the 
council would apply its usual jobs and skills obligations within any 
contracts

 Early exploration of the regional potential to develop as a centre of 
expertise through including relevant skills within local college and 
university courses, which had been well received

 Ongoing issues with the current district heating provision at Saxton 
Gardens

The Chair thanked officers for a very positive report in response to the issues 
raised by the Board in October.

RESOLVED – 
a) That the findings of the report be noted; and
b) That the Director of Environment and Housing and the Employment 

and Skills team be requested to develop a comprehensive plan to 
maximise training and employment opportunities associated with 
district heating on the basis set out in the report.

72 Should Leeds Bid for European Capital of Culture 2023? 
The Board considered a report on the costs and benefits of preparing to 
mount a Leeds bid for European Capital of Culture 2023. The report was a 
follow-up as requested by Scrutiny in November 2014, prior to the Executive 
Board taking a decision on whether to progress with further work on a bid.

In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were:
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sport
- Dinah Clark, Policy and Performance Manager, City Development

[...]
uested to come back with a progress report in 
February 2016.

(Councillor Hussain left the meeting at 3.15pm, during discussion of this item.)

73 Tour de France Legacy - Update 
The Board considered an update on the establishment of the Cycling Starts 
Here Partnership Board, as requested at the January meeting. 

In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were:
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer, Culture and Sport
- Mark Allman, Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles

Members welcomed the progress made since the January Scrutiny Board 
meeting and the draft terms of reference for the Programme Board.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the progress in establishing the Cycling 
Starts Here Partnership Board.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 17th March, 2015

(Councillor Wadsworth left the meeting at 3.25pm at the conclusion of this 
item.)

74 Work Schedule 
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule. 

Members noted that the Board’s report on the Grand Theatre and Opera 
House Trust Ltd had been considered at the Executive Board meeting on 11 
February, and that the Executive Board had thanked the Scrutiny Board for its 
work on this topic. 

The Chair also reported that the Board had been thanked by the Executive 
Board for its pre-decision scrutiny report on the Community Infrastructure 
Levy proposals, which was also considered by the Executive Board on 11 
February. This was one of two pre-decision working group meetings which 
had taken place since the last Scrutiny Board meeting, the other one being in 
relation to the Arts@Leeds grants scheme.

The Board was informed of an inquiry on housing mix to be carried out by the 
Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Board, with participation from this Board 
invited at appropriate points. 

RESOLVED
i) That the work schedule be agreed;
ii) That Cllr Groves be nominated to represent the Scrutiny Board on the 

housing mix inquiry being led by the Housing and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Board.

75 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
Tuesday 17 March 2015 at 1.30pm (a pre-meeting will start at 1.00pm for 
Board members.)

(The meeting finished at 3.30pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Director of City Development 

Report to Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board

Date:  17th March 2015

Subject: 2014/15 Quarter 3 Performance Report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

 This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city relevant to the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board, in line 
with the process agreed at the Board’s meeting on 17th December 2013.

Recommendations

 Members are recommended to

 Note the quarter 3 performance information and to consider if they wish to undertake 
further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in any of these 
areas.

Report author:  Manjit 
McKenzie/Emma Kamillo-Price
Tel:  (22) 43880/ (24) 77509

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



1. Purpose of this report

1.1 This report presents a summary of the quarter 3 performance data for 2014/15, and 
provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant priorities in the City Priority Plan 
2011-15 and the Best Council Plan 2013-17.  

2. Background information

2.1 Members will be aware that the delivery of the City Priority Plan is shared with partners 
across the city while the Best Council Plan sets out the Council’s key objectives and 
priorities. This report provides an overview of the
[...]
 1782.00 1782.00 1782.00 1782.00 1782.00 1782.00 1782.00 1782.00 1782.00 1782.00 1782.00 1782.00

Reduction required -2.25 -2.28 -0.68 -4.17 -6.74 -11.60 -12.01 -14.34 -22.12 -27.06 -30.18 -1782.00 -1782.00

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000

3,500,000

4,000,000

4,500,000

5,000,000

Months

Planning and Building Fees 2013/14 and 2014/15 Cumulative 

2013/14 Budget

2013/14 Actual

2014/15 Budget

2014/15 Actual

2014/15 
Trendline 

Budget  13/14 1,135 2,161 2,932 4,139 5,422 6,270 7,132 8,176 9,676 10,624 11,800 13,049
Actual 13/14 1,111 2,115 2,870 4,052 5,307 6,137 6,981 8,003 9,472 10,400 11,551 12,774
Budget  14/15 1,290 2,521 3,461 4,806 6,178 6,960 7,923 9,180 10,818 11,713 13,054 14,073
Actual 14/15 1,309 2,181 2,931 4,671 5,694 6,721 7,744 8,717 10,162 11,125

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

£0
00

's

Sport Income 2013-14 and 2014-15 Cumulative

Budget  13/ 14

Actual 13/14

Budget  14/ 15

Actual 14/15

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Director of City Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)

Date:  17 March 2015

Subject: THE PROVISION OF 20MPH SPEED LIMITS IN LEEDS

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Scrutiny  Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) at the meeting on 18th of 
November 2014, asked for further information on casualty figures for Leeds and the 
associated costs. Members also asked that potential additional funding opportunities in 
relation to 20mph zones be explored with all partners, particularly the Police and health 
partners. This report pres
[...]
Skills Opportunities have assisted in 
strengthening the Council’s approach to securing employment, skills and supply chain 
opportunities for local people and businesses. 

The delivery of employment and skills obligations through procurement and planning contribute to 
the achievement of Best Council Plan objectives to promote sustainable and inclusive economic 
growth by helping people into jobs and supporting business growth through access to supply chain 
opportunities and addressing workforce development needs. 

The inquiry recommendations required that an annual review and update report on implementation 
be provided to Scrutiny Board. 891 local residents secured employment during the period 
September 2012 to December 2013. This second annual report identifies that a further 505 local 
residents have secured employment as a result of obligations placed on developers and 
contractors working with the Council in the 12 months period January from 2014 to January 2015. 

The More Jobs, Better Jobs research programme supported by a partnership between Joseph 
Rowntree Foundation, Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership and the Council includes work to 
identify and review best practice on connecting disadvantaged communities to training and jobs 
through this route. This will report in May 2015 and further inform this work.   
 

Recommendations

Members of Scrutiny Board are asked to:-
 note the continuing work to secure and deliver employment and skills obligations 
 note the ongoing work of the More Jobs, Better Jobs partnership

Report author: Yvonne Appleyard

Tel:  3952902

Page 73

Agenda Item 12



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report provides an update on outputs delivered through employment and 
skills obligations applied through the Council’s procurement and planning 
processes for the period of January 2014 to January 2015. 

1.2 The report also notes refinements to the process to ensure that resources are 
deployed efficiently to maximise be
[...]
 of the 
framework, alongside the findings of the JRF research, will enable the Council and 
key stakeholders to assess continued effectiveness and take appropriate action to 
enhance it to meet changing circumstances and needs. 

6.0 Recommendations

6.1Members of Scrutiny Board are asked to  

 note the continuing work to secure and deliver employment and skills 
obligations 

 note the ongoing work of the More Jobs, Better Jobs partnership

7.0 Background documents 

7.1None 

Page 80



Appendix 1        
Table 1: Planning and Procurement 
Period: January 2014 – January 2015

Sept 12 –
Dec 13

January 2014 to January 2015

Wards People 
into jobs

People 
into 
Jobs

Jobs 
Safeguarded

People into 
Apprenticeships

Apprentices 
safeguarded

Total 
by 
Wards

%

Adel and Wharfedale 14 3 0 1 0 4 0.8%
Alwoodley 14 5 0 0 0 5 1.0%
Ardsley and Robin Hood 13 10 0 2 0 12 2.4%
Armley 37 19 0 1 0 20 4.0%
Beeston and Holbeck 33 46 0 4 0 50 9.9%
Bramley and Stanningley 31 18 0 0 0 18 3.6%
Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill 39 25 0 3 0 28 5.5%

Calverley and Farsley 16 5 0 0 0 5 1.0%
Chapel Allerton 27 8 0 1 0 9 1.8%
City and Hunslet 71 50 0 5 0 55 10.9%
Cross Gates and Whinmoor 27 11 0 1 0 12 2.4%
Farnley and Wortley 31 7 0 2 0 9 1.8%
Garforth and Swillington 10 2 0 3 0 5 1.0%
Gipton and Harehills 34 14 0 1 0 15 3.0%
Guiseley and Rawdon 58 3 0 2 0 5 1.0%
Harewood 8 4 0 0 0 4 0.8%
Headingley 32 17 0 0 0 17 3.4%
Horsforth 15 3 0 0 0 3 0.6%
Hyde Park and Woodhouse 46 16 0 1 0 17 3.4%
Killingbeck and Seacroft 34 12 0 3 0 15 3.0%
Kippax and Methley 14 3 0 3 0 6 1.2%
Kirkstall 41 12 0 1 0 13 2.6%
Middleton Park 75 102 0 4 0 106 21.0%
Moortown 27 2 0 0 0 2 0.4%
Morley North 11 6 0 1 0 7 1.4%
Morley South 14 13 0 2 0 15 3.0%
Otley and Yeadon 32 3 0 1 0 4 0.8%
Pudsey 19 5 0 2 0 7 1.4%
Rothwell 17 20 0 0 0 20 4.0%
Roundhay 19 2 0 0 0 2 0.4%
Temple Newsam 13 4 0 2 0 6 1.2%
Weetwood 16 4 0 3 0 7 1.4%
Wetherby 3 2 0 0 0 2 0.4%
Totals 891 456 0 49 0 505 100.0%

Page 81



Appendix 1        

[...]
n was not circulated 
with the agenda agenda papers due to the fact that the Scrutiny Board did not 
meet to consider such matters until 3rd February 2015 (Minute No. 156 refers).

142 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Grand Theatre and Opera 
House Ltd. – Future Operation and Governance Options Appraisal 
Outcomes’, Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s attention to her position as 
Chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board of Management 
and clarified that her participation in the above report at today’s meeting was 
in her capacity as Executive Member for Digital and Creative Technologies, 
Culture and Skills (Minute No. 159 refers). 

143 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2014 
be approved as a correct record.

NEIGHBOURHOODS, PLANNING AND PERSONNEL

144 Site Allocations Plan and Aire Valley Leeds Area Action Plan: Site 
Allocation Proposals 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which sought the Board’s 
agreement to the site allocations proposals, as presented, as the basis on 
which to prepare the Site Allocations Plan and the Aire Valley Leeds Area 
Action Plan Publication Draft Plans, for consideration by the Development 
Plan Panel and approval of the Executive Board prior to deposit for the 
purposes of public consultation in 2015. The report also sought agreement to 
the areas identified for further work, whilst noting that further refinement to the 
proposed allocations may be necessary in the light of the work on plan 
preparation and further evidence coming forward. Finally, the report also 
invited the Board to agree to withdraw the Council’s Interim Protected Areas 
of Search (PAS) Policy with immediate effect.

In introducing the report, the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel outlined the extent of the work and consultation which ha
[...]
ective schemes of delegation;

(h) That the Director of City Development, on behalf of the Council, be 
authorised to enter into discussions and agree necessary 
documentation with Arts Council England and the National Heritage 
Memorial Fund with regard to necessary changes to the existing 
arrangements which would enable LGTOH to become a fully 
independent charitable trust.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY 2015

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00PM, FRIDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY 2015

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 23rd February 2015)

Page 108


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 17 February 2015
	7 2014/15 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 SEC Board Progress Update for Mtg 23rd Feb 2015
	Appendix 2 Performance Summary Q3 2014-15

	8 2014/15 Month 10 Finance Update
	Period 10 City Development Dashboard

	9 The Provision of 20mph Speed Limits in Leeds
	10 Asset Management Plan Progress Report
	Asset Management Guide v1 4
	Scrutiny Appendix 2 leased in building
	Scrutiny Appendix 3 Rationalised buildings

	11 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy - Annual Review
	APPENDIX 1
	Appendix 2
	Schemes

	Appendix 3
	Policies


	12 Delivering employment and training opportunities through the Council's procurement and planning functions
	13 Work Schedule
	March work schedule
	Printed minutes 11th-Feb-2015 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th April, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE)

TUESDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors A Castle, J Chapman, 
D Cohen, R Harington, A Hussain, 
M Ingham, S McKenna, B Selby and 
P Wadsworth

76 Late Items 

There were no formal late items of business to consider.

77 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

78 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davey.

79 Minutes - 17 February 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

80 2014/15 Quarter 3 Performance Report 

The Board considered performance information for the period up to the end of 
December 2014 for services falling within its portfolio.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member, Transport & Economy
- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Members queried why popular activities such as dancing, cycling and 
walking were not included in the figures on physical activity. The 
Director agreed to feed back Members’ concern to Sport England, 
which set the definition.

 Members asked for confirmation of the numbers of second homes in 
Leeds, and also for information on the impact of the development of 
purpose built student accommodation in relation to future use of former 
student housing in Headingley. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th April, 2015

 Members asked for further information about the role of speed in 
relation to the number of people killed and seriously injured in road 
accidents. It was noted that criminal and potential criminal activity was 
often related to such accidents, but that highway design was rarely a 
causal factor.

 The increase in the number of cyclists and the need for safe 
infrastructure, but also for all road users to adapt to more cyclists on 
the road.

 The new Cycling Partnership is planning to hold a courtesy campaign 
aimed at cyclists and motorists. 

 The historical position in relation to much of the city being designed to 
facilitate cars travelling at 30mph, and the desire to move to a more 
integrated approach with more shared areas.

 Concern about the state of the edges of roads on country routes and a 
request for further information on how this could be improved.

 Explanation of the reason that private hire vehicles are not permitted to 
use bus lanes.

 A request for feedback on the issue raised by the Board in December 
regarding lobbying for a national campaign about pedestrians stepping 
out into the road without looking.

 A request for the Board to view a recent presentation to the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority in relation to highway design and shared 
space.

RESOLVED – That the quarter 3 performance information be noted and that 
further information be provided to Members as requested.

81 2014/15 Month 10 Finance Update 

The Board considered a report which presented information on the budget 
position up to the end of January 2015 for services falling within its portfolio.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member, Transport & Economy
- Graham Fisher, Principal Finance Manager
- Mo Afzal, Principal Finance Manager.

The main areas of discussion were:

 That the directorate was on target to spend within budget at the end of 
the year.

 The reasons why the drop in market income had been greater than 
predicted, which included the need to hold stalls for existing tenants to 
move into to free up space for the refurbishment, and also that a larger 
than expected number of tenants had opted to surrender their leases.

 Confirmation that the position was expected to pick up following 
refurbishment and the introduction of new areas of the market, 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th April, 2015

including the George Street development and potential evening 
opening.

 Concern about the availability of evening and night time bus services to 
support changes in retail and employment patterns in the city centre.

 Concern that the underspend within Employment and Skills may have 
led to a reduced service in such a priority area for the council’s support 
to citizens. It was confirmed that the service had achieved all of its 
service plan targets despite staffing vacancies. It was further clarified 
that about £90,000 of the underspend was due to the construction and 
skills training programme not meeting performance targets. Members 
asked for further details on this.

RESOLVED – That the financial dashboard be noted and that the further 
information requested in relation to the construction and skills training 
programme be provided to Members.

82 The Provision of 20mph Speed Limits in Leeds 

The Board considered a report providing further information following the 
previous consideration of 20mph speed limits in November 2014. In particular 
the report contained information about casualty figures and the associated 
costs, and also about potential additional funding opportunities.

In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ queries were:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member, Transport & Economy
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation
- Kasia Speakman, Transport Planner
- Heather Thomson, Health Improvement Manager
- Mark Lansdown, 20s Plenty for Us.

The following issues were raised in discussion:

 The potential for some funding to be available through the Police and 
Crime Commissioner.

 The views of the National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) 
in support of the benefits of 20mph zones

 Information on further authorities that are implementing a blanket 20mph 
limit

 The developing partnership with public health
 The differences between the zoned approach being followed by Leeds and 

a blanket approach as advocated by 20s Plenty for Us
 The need for further time to elapse in order to be able to adequately 

assess the impact of the newer schemes with fewer physical measures
 That the main areas of casualties have largely been dealt with through the 

introduction of 20mph schemes and therefore future schemes are likely to 
have a lesser impact on casualties, although they will still provide other 
associated benefits



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th April, 2015

 That some authorities who have implemented a blanket 20mph limit are 
now retro-fitting physical measures

 That the approach in Leeds to date has had the advantage of having local 
buy-in through local involvement in the development of individual schemes

 The need to continue to make the economic case to government about the 
overall savings to be achieved from reducing casualties

 The different requirements for urban and rural roads wtihin the council’s 
area

 The cost benefit analysis of associated benefits such as the impact on 
obesity

 Concern about the limited area covered by some schemes in relation to 
children’s journeys to school

 Concerns about the lack of enforcement activity, and how this fits within 
policing priorities

 The potential role of Community Committees and local action in relation to 
enforcement and education around 20mph zones

 Members’ ongoing concern that they would like to see faster progress. It 
was agreed to establish a working group to give further consideration to 
evidence on the effectiveness of schemes in other cities; the potential for  
piloting a blanket approach in a specific area of the city; and potential 
sources of partnership funding.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and that a working 
group of the Board be established to carry out further work on this topic.

83 Asset Management Plan Progress Report 

The Board considered a report setting out progress in relation to asset 
management since the inquiry undertaken in July and September 2014. 

In attendance for this item were:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Transport & Economy
- Ben Middleton, Head of Asset Management.

The Board welcomed the report and congratulated officers on the good 
progress made.

RESOLVED – That the report be welcomed.

(Councillor Hussain left the meeting at 3.10pm at the conclusion of this item.)

84 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy - Annual Review 

In line with its scrutiny role as set out in the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010, the Board carried out an annual review of performance against the 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th April, 2015

In attendance for this item were:

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member, Transport & Economy
- Peter Davis, Flood Risk Manager, City Development
- Wynne Floyd, Technical Services Manager, City Development.

The main areas of discussion were:

 The importance of routinely including flood risk assessment in the 
consideration of planning applications;

 The inclusion of flooding issues within the Core Strategy and other Local 
Development Framework documents;

 The aim to achieve a minimum 30% reduction in discharge of water for 
areas of increased development, and no increase as a minimum 
compared to field run off in areas of new build;

 The latest guidance in relation to Sustainable Drainage issues being 
managed through the Planning Authority, and the  impending role of Flood 
Risk Management as a statutory consultee;

 Progress of the Flood Alleviation Scheme for the city centre;
 Planned review of the council’s policy on sandbags; 
 Local responses to flooding, such as the incident in Garforth in August 

2104;
 Public information on the website on who to contact in an emergency;
 Information for Members on who to contact in a flooding incident. 

RESOLVED – That the progress made with regard to the Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy be noted, and that a further review be carried out in a 
year’s time.

(Councillor Cohen left the meeting at 3.35pm during consideration of this item 
and Councillor Chapman left at 3.45pm, at the conclusion of the item.)

85 Delivering employment and training opportunities through the Council's 
procurement and planning functions 

The Board considered a report which provided an analysis of the employment 
and skills opportunities delivered through the council’s planning and 
procurement powers from January 2014 to January 2015. This followed on 
from a Scrutiny inquiry conducted in 2012/13, and the previous annual report 
to the Board in March 2014. The report also drew attention to the ‘More Jobs, 
Better Jobs’ research programme which is due to report in May 2015.

In attendance for this item were:

- Matthew Wilton, Head of Employment Leeds
- Yvonne Appleyard, Employment Brokerage Manager.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th April, 2015

The main areas of discussion were:

 The Board was keen to consider the research report from the Joseph 
Rowntree Foundation when it is published

 The intensive nature of work required from officers, Members and partners 
in order to achieve employment and skills outcomes at a local level 

 The opportunities to work in Burmantofts and Richmond Hill now in 
preparation for the retail opportunities associated with the Victoria Gate 
development

The Board agreed to set up a working group to look at the service’s action 
plans in relation to developments such as Victoria Gate and the Casino.

RESOLVED –
a) That the continuing work to secure and deliver employment and skills 

obligations be noted, and that a working group be set up to consider the 
service’s action plans for ongoing developments; and 

b) That the ongoing work of the More Jobs, Better Jobs Partnership be noted, 
and that the Board consider the research report when it is available.

86 Work Schedule 

The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule. 

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be agreed.

87 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday 14 April 2015 at 1.30pm (a pre-meeting will start at 1.00pm for Board 
members.)

(The meeting finished at 4.00pm)


